

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

MARYLAND, *et al.*,

\*

Plaintiffs,

\*

v.

\*

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
AGRICULTURE, *et al.*,

\*

Case No. 1:25-cv-00748-JKB

\*

Defendants.

\*

\*

\* \* \* \* \*

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| BACKGROUND .....  | 4  |
| A.    Legal Framework.....  | 4  |
| a.    Probationary employees.....   | 4  |
| b.    Reductions in force.....  | 5  |
| c.    States’ rapid response assistance to displaced workers.....   | 7  |
| B.    Factual Background.....   | 8  |
| a.    Defendants are conducting mass terminations of probationary employees without providing notice to the states.....           | 8  |
| b.    States are grappling with a sudden uptick in unemployed residents and an unplanned spike in demand for public services..... | 12 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW.....   | 14 |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 14 |
| I.    PLAINTIFF STATES HAVE STANDING.....   | 14 |
| II.   PLAINTIFF STATES ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS.....   | 15 |
| A.    Defendants have violated the Administrative Procedure Act.....  | 15 |
| a.    Defendants’ actions are reviewable final agency actions.....  | 15 |
| b.    Defendants’ failure to provide notice to States is contrary to law.....   | 17 |
| c.    Defendants’ actions are arbitrary and capricious.....   | 19 |
| B.    Defendants’ actions are <i>ultra vires</i> .....  | 22 |
| III.  PLAINTIFF STATES ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE INJURIES.....  | 23 |
| A.    Irreparable injuries to rapid response efforts.....   | 24 |
| B.    Irreparable injuries to unemployment benefits administration.....   | 25 |
| C.    Irreparable injuries to health benefits agencies.....   | 27 |

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| D.  | Irreparable injuries to state programs that depend on federal workers.                          | 27 |
| E.  | Irreparable injuries to state tax base.   | 28 |
| IV. | THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND THE PUBLIC INTEREST HEAVILY FAVOR A<br>TEMPORARY RESTRAINING ORDER. | 29 |
|     | CONCLUSION  | 30 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases*

*Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps. v. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.*  
 Civ. No. 3:25-cv-1780 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2025) ..... 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 16, 18, 21, 23

*Am. Fed’n of Tchrs. v. Bessent,*  
 Civ. No. DLB-25-0430, 2025 WL 582063 (D. Md. Feb. 24, 2025)..... 29

*Ass’n of Cmty. Cancer Ctrs. v. Azar,*  
 509 F. Supp. 3d 482 (D. Md. 2020) ..... 23

*Bedford Cnty. Memorial Hosp. v. HHS,*  
 769 F.2d 1017 (4th Cir. 1985) ..... 20

*Bennett v. Spear,*  
 520 U.S. 154 (1997)..... 15

*Burdue v. FAA,*  
 774 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Bus. Roundtable v. SEC,*  
 647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 21

*C.G.B. v. Wolf,*  
 464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 29

*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich,*  
 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 22

*Chamblee v. Espy,*  
 100 F.3d 15 (4th Cir. 1996) ..... 15

*Cook Cnty. v. Wolf,*  
 962 F.3d 208 (7th Cir. 2020) ..... 25

*DeOtte v. State,*  
 20 F.4th 1055 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 26

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York,*  
 588 U.S. 752 (2019)..... 20, 22

*Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.*,  
591 U.S. 1 (2020)..... 19

*Fed. Defenders of N.Y., Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*,  
954 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2020)..... 17

*Fed. Express Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.*,  
39 F.4th 756 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 23

*Flue-Cured Tobacco Coop. Stabilization Corp. v. EPA*,  
313 F.3d 852 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 15

*Heelen v. Dep’t of Com.*,  
154 F.3d 1306 (Fed. Cir. 1998)..... 19

*Heritage Found. v. U.S. Dep’t of State*,  
No. 24-cv-2862, 2024 WL 4607501 (D.D.C. Oct. 29, 2024) ..... 25

*In re Aiken Cnty.*,  
725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 23

*James v. Von Zemenszky*,  
284 F.3d 1310 (Fed. Cir. 2002)..... 5

*Keating v. FERC*,  
569 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 20

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) ..... 30

*League of Women Voters v. Newby*,  
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 29

*McGuffin v. SSA*,  
942 F.3d 1099 (Fed. Cir. 2019)..... 4

*Michigan v. EPA*,  
576 U.S. 743 (2015)..... 21

*Missouri Serv. Comm’n v. FERC*,  
337 F.3d 1066 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 21

*Morris v. McCaddin*,  
553 F.2d 866 (4th Cir. 1977) ..... 17

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 20

*Mountain Valley Pipeline, LLC v. 6.56 Acres of Land*,  
915 F.3d 197 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 14, 23, 30

*Nat’l Ass’n of Postal Supervisors v. UPS*,  
26 F.4th 960 (D.C. Cir. 2022)..... 22

*Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Dep’t of Lab.*,  
595 U.S. 109 (2022)..... 22

*New York v. Yellen*,  
15 F.4th 569 (2d Cir. 2021) ..... 14

*Nken v. Holder*,  
556 U.S. 418 (2009)..... 14

*North Dakota v. EPA*,  
127 F. Supp. 3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)..... 29

*Open Cmty. All. v. Carson*,  
286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017) ..... 29

*Profiles, Inc. v. Bank of Am.*,  
453 F.Supp.3d 742 (D. Md. 2020) ..... 14

*Roe v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
947 F.3d 207 (4th Cir. 2020) ..... 23, 29, 30

*Roe v. Shanahan*,  
359 F. Supp. 3d 382 (E.D. Va. 2019) ..... 29

*Sai v. Trans. Sec. Admin.*,  
54 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2014) ..... 24

*Schall v. U.S. Postal Serv.*,  
73 F.3d 341 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... 5

*Senior Execs. Ass’n v. United States*,  
891 F. Supp. 2d 745 (D. Md. 2012) ..... 23

*Shaw v. United States*,  
622 F.2d 520 (Ct. Cl. 1980) ..... 4

*Sierra Club v. Trump*,  
963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2020) ..... 22

*Taubman Realty Grp. Ltd. v. Mineta*,  
320 F.3d 475 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 14

*TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez*,  
594 U.S. 413 (2021)..... 14

*Washington v. Trump*,  
441 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (W.D. Wash. 2020)..... 29

*Washington v. Trump*,  
No. 25-cv-127, 2025 WL 415165 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 6, 2025)..... 26

*Wash. Post v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006) ..... 24

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 15

*Winnebago Tribe of Nebraska v. Babbitt*,  
915 F. Supp. 157 (D.S.D. 1996) ..... 16

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 14

*Statutes and Regulations*

5 U.S.C. § 551..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 702..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 15

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 16, 17, 20

5 U.S.C. § 3502..... 3, 6, 7, 17, 19, 22

5 U.S.C. § 3595..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 4303..... 22

5 U.S.C. § 7101..... 4

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 7513.....                       | 22              |
| 5 U.S.C. § 8502.....                       | 25              |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2801.....                      | 7               |
| 29 U.S.C. § 2864.....                      | 7               |
| 29 U.S.C. § 3174.....                      | 7               |
| 29 U.S.C. § 3361.....                      | 7               |
| 42 U.S.C. § 215.....                       | 27              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 501.....                       | 25              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 502.....                       | 25              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 503.....                       | 25              |
| Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 11-303 ..... | 7               |
| Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Empl. § 11-304 ..... | 7               |
| N.J.S.A. 34:21-5.....                      | 7               |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.201 .....                   | 5, 17           |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.202 .....                   | 6, 17           |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.402 .....                   | 5               |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.404.....                    | 6               |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.501 .....                   | 6, 17           |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.502 .....                   | 6, 17           |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.503 .....                   | 6, 17           |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.504.....                    | 6, 17           |
| 5 C.F.R. § 315.801 .....                   | 21              |
| 5 C.F.R. § 351.803 .....                   | 3, 6, 7, 17, 19 |



5 C.F.R. § 315.804 ..... 4, 5  
 5 C.F.R. § 315.805 ..... 4  
 5 C.F.R. § 315.806 ..... 5  
 20 C.F.R. § 682.302 ..... 8

*Other Authorities*

Amber Anderson, *DC launches unemployment website for federal workers amid job status chaos*, WUSA9 (Feb. 25, 2025), [tinyurl.com/4ec8cfsx](https://tinyurl.com/4ec8cfsx) ..... 13  
 Andrea Hsu, *Judge says Trump’s mass firing of federal employees is illegal and should be stopped*, NPR (Feb. 27, 2025), [tinyurl.com/myw4bjdh](https://tinyurl.com/myw4bjdh) ..... 10  
 Chris Megerian et al., *Trump administration begins sweeping layoffs with probationary workers, warns of larger cuts to come*, AP (Feb. 13, 2025), [tinyurl.com/mtzwfc6j](https://tinyurl.com/mtzwfc6j) ..... 9  
 Jill Colvin et al., *Anger, chaos and confusion take hold as federal workers face mass layoffs*, AP (Feb. 14, 2025) [tinyurl.com/4dma39z7](https://tinyurl.com/4dma39z7) ..... 21  
 Meg Kinnard, *A comprehensive look at DOGE’s firings and layoffs so far*, AP (Feb. 21, 2025), [tinyurl.com/kz4wryed](https://tinyurl.com/kz4wryed) ..... 21  
 Memo. from Charles Ezell, Acting Dir., OPM, to Heads of Executive Dep’ts & Agencies (Mar. 4, 2025), [tinyurl.com/yf6vmhpy](https://tinyurl.com/yf6vmhpy) ..... 12  
 Memo. from Russel T. Vought, Dir., Off. of Mgmt. & Budget & Charles Ezell, Acting Dir., OPM, to Heads of Executive Dep’ts & Agencies (Feb. 26, 2025), [tinyurl.com/mr2bum3d](https://tinyurl.com/mr2bum3d) ..... 11  
*Summary of Reduction in Force Under OPM’s Regulations*, OPM.gov, [tinyurl.com/9pz287wv](https://tinyurl.com/9pz287wv) ..... 5  
 U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt., *Workforce Reshaping Operations Handbook* (2017)..... 5
